# OP \$115.00 3772196

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM721470

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Huntington National Bank		01/19/2022	National banking association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Life Line Screening of America Ltd.		
Street Address:	901 S. MoPac Expy., Bldg. 2, Suite 130		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78746		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3772196	THE POWER OF PREVENTION
Registration Number:	3603643	LIFE LINE SCREENING
Registration Number:	3592462	
Registration Number:	2227694	LIFE LINE SCREENING

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7349302494

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7349302488

**Email:** ipfilings@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan M. Kornfield - Bodman PLC
Address Line 1: 201 S. Division Street, Suite 400
Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan M. Kornfield
SIGNATURE:	/susan m. kornfield/
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2022

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Life Line - executed Huntington TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN IP COLLATERAL#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007692 FRAME: 0909

900688227

source=Life Line - executed Huntington TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN IP COLLATERAL#page2.tif

source=Life Line - executed Huntington TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN IP COLLATERAL#page3.tif

source=Life Line - executed Huntington TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN IP COLLATERAL#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007692 FRAME: 0910

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN IP COLLATERAL

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN IP COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of January 19, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by The Huntington National Bank ("Secured Party"), in favor of Life Line Screening of America Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated August 31, 2011, as the same may have heretofore been amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented (collectively, the "Credit Agreement"), made by Life Line Screening Holdings, LLC, Grantor and the Secured Party, Grantor and Secured Party entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 31, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor pledged and granted to Secured Party, for the ratable benefit of Secured Party, a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Grantor, to and under all of the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 9, 2011, Reel/Frame 4619/0801;

WHEREAS, the obligations under the Credit Agreement were satisfied, and all liens and other interests granted to the Secured Party in the Intellectual Property Collateral were terminated, in August, 2015 (the "Termination Date"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Secured Party wish to memorialize the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Secured Party hereby (i) terminates the Security Agreement; and (ii) releases, discharges, terminates, and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

In addition, the Secured Party hereby grants, assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor, effective as of the Termination Date, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Secured Party authorizes and requests that this Release be recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party agrees to take reasonable further actions, and provide to the Grantor such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of documents or other instruments), requested by the Grantor, required to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007692 FRAME: 0911

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Ohio, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Secured Party and Grantor have caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

# **SECURED PARTY**

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

By: Tim Kennedy (Jan 31, 2022 07:5/)

Name: Tim Kennedy
Title: Authorized Signer

**GRANTOR** 

LIFE LINE SCREENING OF AMERICA, LTD.

By: Anna Quinn Claston

By: Anna Quinn Claston (Jan 21, 2022 11:12 CST)

Name: Anna Quinn Claxton

Title: VP Compliance & General Counsel

# Schedule I

# Registered Trademarks:

**RECORDED: 04/15/2022** 

	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
1.	The Power of Prevention	3,772,196	04/06/2010
2.	Life Line Screening	3,603,643	04/07/2009
3.		3,592,462	03/17/2009
4.	Life Line Screening	2,227,694	03/02/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 007692 FRAME: 0914